Office of the City Engineer

Los Angeles, California

To the Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee	
Of the Honorable Council	
Of the City of Los Angeles	October 5, 2018
Honorable Members:	C. D. No. 15

SUBJECT:

Miner Street from Crescent Avenue to approximately 120 feet Northerly of 9th Street – Public Street Name Change from Harbor Boulevard to Miner Street

RECOMMENDATIONS:

- A. That the name of the existing portion of Harbor Boulevard from Crescent Avenue to approximately 120 feet northerly of 9th Street, shown colored red on Exhibit "A", be changed, and that it be established as Miner Street.
- B. That the Council, find that the name change and establishment is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, pursuant to Article III, Class 5 of the City's Environmental Guidelines.
- C. That the accompanying draft of Ordinance effectuating such change and establishment, which has been approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, be adopted.
- D. That the City Clerk be instructed to transmit the following:
 - 1. A copy of the Ordinance upon publication to the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles pursuant to Section 34092 of the Government Code.
 - 2. A copy of the City Council's action on this matter to the Department of Transportation, City-wide Investigation Section, 100 S. Main Street.
- E. That the following be notified of the time and place of the Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee meeting on this matter:

- 2 -

- City of Los Angeles
 Department of General Services
 Asset Management Division
 111 E. 1st Street, Room 201
 Los Angeles, CA 90012
- Southern Pacific Transportation Co. 1700 Farnam Street, 10th Floor Omaha, NE 68102
- Los Angeles Inter-Urban Railroad Co. 1700 Farnam Street, 10th Floor Omaha, NE 68102
- 4. Jerico Development, Inc. 461 W. 6th Street, Suite 300 San Pedro, CA 90731
- Long Beach City
 P. O. Box 570
 Long Beach, CA 90801
- 6. Los Angeles City Harbor Department Attn: David M. Walsh, P.E.
 425 S. Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731
- 7. The Port of Los Angeles Attn: Laura Leon425 S. Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

A fee of \$5,000.00 was collected pursuant to Section 19.6.1 of the Administrative Code.

TRANSMITTAL:

- 1. Application dated, March 2, 2016, from City of Los Angeles Harbor Department.
- 2. Draft of ordinance, in duplicate.

Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee - 3 -

- 3. Exhibit "A", location map.
- 4. Exhibit "B", Harbor Department location map.

DISCUSSION:

The petitioner, Los Angeles City – Harbor Department, is requesting the City to change the name of the existing public street portion of Harbor Boulevard between Crescent Avenue and approximately 120 feet northerly of 9th Street as shown colored red on the attached Exhibit "A", and to change and establish it as Miner Street.

The future portion of Miner Street from approximately 120 feet northerly of 9th Street to Point A as shown on Exhibit A will be dedicated in the future as a public street under the name of Miner Street in a separate City Action.

The Harbor Department at this time, under City Engineer B-Permit No. BR-600491 is constructing and realigning the existing public right of way of Harbor Boulevard and the private street portion of Sampson Way. Upon completion of the construction, Harbor Boulevard (public) will transition into Harbor Boulevard (private) at approximately the location of Point A as shown on Exhibit "A". At Crescent Avenue, the public street portion of Miner Street will transition into the existing private street portion of Miner Street will transition of the private street portion of Miner Street action currently being processed will establish the name of the private street portion of Harbor Boulevard as shown on Exhibit "A".

This public street name change to Miner Street is to accommodate the corresponding private street name change to provide the continuation of Harbor Boulevard as the main scenic route along the L.A. Waterfront.

The abutting property owners were notified of the proposal for the name change of Harbor Boulevard to Miner Street. No objections to the proposed name change were submitted to our office.

Upon adoption of the Ordinance by the City Council, the adjoining property owners and concerned agencies will be notified of the street name change.

Report prepared by:

LAND DEVELOPMENT AND GIS DIVISION Respectfully submitted,

Cherles &. Thereberg

Edmond Yew, Manager Land Development and GIS Division Bureau of Engineering

Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee - 4 - C. D. No. 15

Phillip Martinez Civil Engineering Associate II (213) 202-3487

EY/TC/pm LDG